
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date and Time Thursday, 5th October, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquires to members.services@hants.gov.uk 

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA
Approx.
Timings

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 
Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. 
Furthermore all Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting should consider whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 
of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 10.05

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  10.10

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. DOMESTIC ABUSE JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION  
(Pages 11 - 32)

10.15

To consider an overview of the key findings of the joint targeted area 
inspection on Domestic Abuse, and progress to date regarding 
response to the recommendations. 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN'S BOARD  

10.30

To consider the annual report of the Hampshire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and discuss the strategic priorities going forward. 

8. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

10.45

To receive a presentation providing an update on the implementation 
of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan, including regarding communication and community 
engagement, and the development of an inter-authority Health and 
Wellbeing Board Chairman’s forum. 

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DISTRICT FORUM  (Pages 33 - 36) 11.00

To receive an update from the Chair of the Hampshire District Health 
and Wellbeing Forum. 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS SUBGROUP 
REPORT  (Pages 37 - 58)

11.10

To receive an update from the Health and Wellbeing Board Business 
Sub Group, and to discuss proposed membership changes, and 
arrangements regarding the refresh of the Hampshire Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  11.25

To discuss any other business Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board wish to raise. 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  11.30

To note the date scheduled for the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is 14 December 2017. 



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as large print, 
Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, 
please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by virtue of 
Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

 AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester on 
Thursday, 29th June, 2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 

Hampshire County Council)

Vice-Chairman:
p Dr Barbara Rushton (Chair, South Eastern Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group)

p Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
a Paul Archer (Director of Transformation & Governance, Hampshire County   

Council)
p Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
a Julie Dawes (Acting Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
p Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Dominic Hardy (Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England Wessex)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
p Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and 

Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire 

County Council)
p Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector 

Representative)
p Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Roger Huxstep, Chairman of Hampshire Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee (standing observer)

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from: 
 Dr Sarah Schofield, Chairman West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning 

Group, her substitute Heather Hauschild, Chief Officer, was unable to 
attend in her place due to a CCG Board meeting. 

 Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. He did not 
have a nominated substitute.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

 Julie Dawes, Acting Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS FT. Her 
substitute Sue Harriman, Chief Executive, Solent NHS Trust also sent 
apologies.

 Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services, due to attending the Isle of 
Wight Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. He did not have a nominated 
substitute.  

 Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group. Dr Peter Bibawy, Medical Director, his 
substitute, attended in his place. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 23 February 
2017 were confirmed as a co
[...]
 

self harm rates which are higher in Hampshire than the national average
 Healthy life expectancy has not increased in line with life expectancy
 It was planned to create a JSNA steering group, to prioritise requests for 

indepth needs assessments. It was discussed that the membership of this 
steering group could be explored via the Business Sub Group or the 
Executive Group supporting the Board

 A form would be available on the website for requesting an indepth needs 
assessment

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update and agree to publication of the 
JSNA. 

10.  HAMPSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PARTNERSHIP 

The Board received a presentation from the Chair of North Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Chair of North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group (see Item 10 in the Minute Book) regarding the 
Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group Partnership. 

Page 8



5

The Board heard that:
 Four of the five Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in Hampshire had 

come together as a partnership, under one Chief Executive 
 This arrangement was part of a journey and the partnership was open to 

other partners joining in future

Board Members commented:
 Board Members welcomed the development

RESOLVED: 

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the arrangements for the Hampshire CCG 
Partnership. 

11.  HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

The Board received an update from the Lead Officer for the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan (HIOW STP) regarding progress 
with the HIOW STP. 

The Board heard that:
 The STP was pushing for a more joined up approach across the HIOW 

STP area including joint commissioning. The Health and Wellbeing Board 
could help with identifying and removing any barriers to achieving this

 Independent advice had been sought regarding potential governance 
structures for the STP, and it was hoped that proposals would be 
presented to the four Health and Wellbeing Board Chairmen for the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight area in the next few months. 

Board Members commented:
 That consideration could be given to opportunities to make efficiencies 

through working together on back office functions. It was reported that the 
STP Executive Delivery Group would be considering this issue. 

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update regarding the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 

12.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS SUB GROUP UPDATE 

The Board received a report from the Director of Adults’ Health and Care (see 
Item 12 in the Minute Book) regarding the work of the Business Sub Group of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Board heard that:
 The sub groups were now set up and included good representation

Page 9



6

 The Business sub group was continuing to review membership, and 
whether organisations could best provide input via a seat on the Board or 
involvement in a sub group

 Proposals regarding ongoing support to the Board had been made to the 
Director of Adults’ Health and Care and were being discussed with 
partners

RESOLVED:

The Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1. Note progress regarding the implementation of the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board Business Plan.

2. The Business Subgroup to complete the review of board membership and 
to bring back recommendations to the HWB in October. The HWB to 
make recommendations to the County Council for a final decision.

3. Note the progress regarding permanent HWB business support 
arrangements.

13.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business was raised on this occasion. 

14.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chairman proposed that the planned workshop following the meeting be 
deferred to the next meeting, as a number of Board Members couldn’t stay on 
this occasion. This was agreed. 

The Chairman of the Co-design, Co-production and Community Participation sub 
group sought assurance that the Board was supportive of the amended purpose 
for this group to pursue in the meantime (as indicated in a briefing paper 
circulated in support of the workshop). This was agreed. 

The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board was due to take 
place on Thursday 5 October from 10:00am, with the deferred workshop session 
to follow the formal business of that meeting. 

Chairman, 

Page 10



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Hampshire County Council Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 5 October 2017

Title: Joint Targeted Area Inspection - report and letter of findings

Report From: Steve Crocker, Director of Children’s Services

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Assistant Director Children and Families

Tel:   01962 846370 Email: stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

an overview of the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) of the multi-agency 
response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire and the positive letter of 
findings.

2. Contextual information
2.1. Joint Targeted Area Inspections (JTAI) were introduced in 2016 as a 

multiagency inspection that evaluates ‘front door’ and safeguarding services 
in an area across agencies that work with children, young people and their 
families. The term ‘front door’ in this context means the initial multi or single 
agency response to a referral about the neglect or abuse or a child. As well 
as assessing front door services, the inspection also considers the response 
to specific children and young people through a ‘deep dive’ theme.

2.2. These multi-agency inspections involve Ofsted, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary (HMIC), the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Probation (HMI Probation). The lead inspector of the JTAI is 
always an Ofsted inspector which represents the local authority’s statutory 
role in leading the partnership for children.

2.3. From February to June
[...]
being 
monitored by HSCB’s Quality Assurance Subgroup.

5. Conclusion or Recommendation(s)

5.1.  That Health and Wellbeing Board note the exceptionally positive JTAI letter 
and the progress made to address the minor areas for improvement.

Page 15



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date
Joint Targeted Area Inspections are conducted under section
20 of the Children Act 2004.

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 16



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those 
who do not share it;

Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

Due regard in
[...]
sted’s chief inspector to determine 
which agency should make the written statement and which other agencies should cooperate in its 

writing. 

Page 32

mailto:ProtectionOfChildren@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/1792/contents/made


HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Report

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 5 October 2017

Title: Report of the District Health and Wellbeing Forum

Report From: Councillor Anne Crampton, Chair of the District Forum 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on the work of the District Health and 
Wellbeing Forum which was set up as a subgroup of the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  It has been established that there should be better 
two-way communication between the Forum and its parent Board so that the 
Forum is properly aligned with and delivering against the Hampshire Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy priorities and so that the Board can understand how 
its own members can support delivery of health and health inequalities 
outcomes at district level.

2. Defining the role of the Forum

2.1. The Forum met most recently on 19 September 2017. The Forum agreed its 
Terms of Reference and its main role: to lead on the Healthy Communities 
ambitions of the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy and to link with 
other subgroups to champion the role of district councils in delivering wider 
Strategy objectives (Starting, Living and Ageing Well).  The District Forum is 
now represented at each of the other 3 subgroups, and reports back to from 
these groups will be a standing item on the Forum agenda; Forum members 
will be asked to participate in the programs and projects of these subgroups.

2.2. The Terms of Reference refer explicitly to the ‘skills and facilities already 
present in our Communities’.  This reflects the asset-based approach (as 
opposed to a deficit model) to our work as well as the role of local councils 
and other organisations in making 
[...]
ns 

- Communications plan. 

5.2The approach outlined in paragraph 2.4 will enable the strategy to be reviewed over the 
next calendar year.

6. Board Support Arrangements

6.1 Business management and support arrangements for the HWB have been agreed 
going forward. Corporate Services continue to administer the main Board meetings.  
The current business manager will continue to support the Board on an on-going basis 
and additional administrative support has been put in place.  This will provided on the 
basis of an integrated business support model to help rationalise and streamline 
business management and support across a number of statutory strategic 
partnerships. 

7. Recommendations 

7.1 The Board is asked to agree the following recommendations:
a) To note progress of the HWB Business Plan and the work of the subgroups.  
b) To adopt the thematic programme of meetings and the review arrangements outlined in 

para in 2.5.

Page 39



c) To endorse the proposal to appoint a representative of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service as a full member of the HWB in place of the County Council’s Director of 
Transformation and Governance, and to recommend this change to a meeting of the 
County Council.

d) To note the proposed changes in respect of Substitute Members as shown in Appendix 
B. 

e) To ratify the Joint HWB, Hampshire Safeguarding Children’s Board and Hampshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board protocol.

f) To receive an action plan at the December HWB regarding the Strategy refresh. 
g) To note the progress regarding permanent HWB business support arrangements.

Page 40



CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

no

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

no

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Other Significant Links
Links to pre
[...]
ked to. 

HWB members

7. A well informed and up 
to date Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Local developments and 
initiatives to be promoted on the 
HWB website

HCC 
Communications 
team (Jane Vidler) 

HWB manager 

Quarterly bulletin of 
local and national 
developments linked 
to the work of the 
HWB

Forms part of 
Comms Plan 

No. Objective Action Owner How When

P
age 48



8. Development of 
sustainable board 
support arrangements 
going forwards

Produce a costed business case 
regarding the support 
arrangements of the HWB from 
June 2017 onwards.

Business Subgroup Options paper to the 
Business Subgroup 
– agreement of 
recommendations to 
take to the next 
HWB.  

Completed

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Health and Wellbeing Board Members and nominated Substitute
(Names in Red denote a change)

Organisation Board Main Member Nominated Substitute

Hampshire County Council Cllr Keith Mans, Executive 
Lead Member Children’s 
Services 

Cllr Roy Perry, Executive 
Member for Policy & 
Resources & HCC Leader 

Hampshire County Council Cllr Patricia Stallard, 
Executive Member for Public 
Health 

Councillor Ray Bolton

Hampshire County Council
(Chairman of the HWB)

Cllr Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member Adult Social Care 
and Health 

Councillor Zilliah Brooks

Hampshire County Council – 
Director of Adult Services

Graham Allen, Director of 
Adults’ Health and Care 

Paul Archer, Director Policy 
and Governance 

Hampshire County Council – 
Director of Children’s 
Services

Steve Crocker,
Director of Children's 
Services

Stuart Ashley, Assistant 
Director, Children & Families 

Hampshire County Council – 
Director of Public Health

Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of 
Public Health

Simon Bryant, Associate 
Director of Public Health

North Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Nicola Decker, Clinical 
Chair  

Peter Kelly, Lay Member on 
governing body

South East Hampshire 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group (and Vice Chair of 
HWB)

Dr Barbara Rushton, Clinical 
Chairman

TBC

West Hampshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Sarah Schofield, Clinical 
Chairman

Heather Hauschild, Chief 
Officer

Fareham & Gosport Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr David Chilvers, Clinical 
Chair  
                 

Dr Paul Howden, Deputy 
Chair                   

North East Hampshire and 
Farnham Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Andrew Whitfield, Clinical 
Chairman

Dr Peter Bibawy, Medical 
Director 

Healthwatch Hampshire Christine Holloway, Chair Steve Manley, Manager

Wessex Local Area Team of 
NHS England

Vacancy as of 1 Oct 2017 Dr Liz Mearns, Medical 
Director and Dr John Duffy, 
Assistant Director

Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire

Michael Lane Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire 

Page 51



Organisation Board Main Member Nominated Deputy

District/Borough Council 
Chief Executive 

Nick Tustian, Eastleigh 
Borough Council 

Tricia Hughes, Hart District 
Council  

District/Borough Council 
Elected Member 1 

Cllr Anne Crampton, Hart 
District Council

Councillor Philip Raffaelli, 
Gosport Borough Council  

District/ Borough Council 
Elected Member 2

Cllr Roger Allen, Gosport 
Borough Council
 

(TBC via HIOWLA)

Voluntary Sector 
Representative

Phil Taverner, Test Valley 
Community Services 

Carol Harrowell, Head of 
Client Services, Home Group 

Provider Representative: 
Acute Trusts

Alex Whitfield, Chief 
Executive, Hampshire 
Hospitals NHS FT 

Fiona Dalton, Chief 
Executive, University 
Hospitals Southampton NHS 
FT

Provider Representative: 
Community and Mental 
Health Trusts

Julie Dawes, Acting Chief 
Executive, Southern Health 
NHS FT

Sue Harriman, Chief 
Executive, Solent NHS Trust

Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service 

Shantha Dickinson, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer 

Nigel Cooper, Area Manager 
HFRS 

Page 52



1

PROTOCOL ON THE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN THE

HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

AND THE

HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL held at Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester on
Thursday, 5th October, 2017
PRESENT
Chairman:
p Councillor Liz Fairhurst (Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health,
Hampshire County Council)
Vice-Chairman:
a Dr Barbara Rushton (South East Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Graham Allen (Director of Adults’ Health and Care, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Roger Allen (Gosport Borough Council)
p Paul Archer (Director of Transformation & Governance, Hampshire County
Council)
a Dr Sallie Bacon (Director of Public Health, Hampshire County Council)
a Dr David Chilvers (Chair, Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group)
p Steve Crocker (Director of Children’s Services, Hampshire County Council)
p Councillor Anne Crampton (Hart District Council)
p Julie Dawes (Acting Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Nicola Decker (Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Dominic Hardy (Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England Wessex)
p Christine Holloway (Chair, Healthwatch Hampshire)
a Michael Lane (Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner)
a Councillor Keith Mans (Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and
Deputy Leader, Hampshire County Council)
p Dr Sarah Schofield (Chair, West Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Group)
a Councillor Patricia Stallard (Executive Member for Public Health, Hampshire
County Council)
p Phil Taverner (Test Valley Community Services, Voluntary Sector
Representative)
a Nick Tustian (Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council)
p Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive, Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust)
a Dr Andrew Whitfield (Chair, North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical
Commissioning Group)
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Councillor Roger Huxstep, Chairman of Hampshire Health and Adult Social Care Select
Committee (standing observer)
Dr Karl Bennett, representing North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical
Commissioning Group
15.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were noted from the following:
 Cllr Keith Mans, Executive Lead Member for Childrens Services and
Deputy Leader. His Substitute Cllr Roy Perry, Executive Member Policy &
Resources & Leader of the Council, was in attendance in his place
 Cllr Patricia Stallard, Executive Member Health and Public Health. Her
Substitute Cllr Ray Bolton attended in her place
1










16.

Graham Allen, Director Adults Health and Care
Dr Sallie Bacon, Director of Public Health. Her Substitute Simon Bryant
attended in her place
Dr Nicola Decker, Clinical Chair, North Hampshire Clinical Commissioning
Group
Dr Barbara Rushton, Chairman South East Hampshire Clinical
Commissioning Group. Her Substitute Susanne Hasselmann attended in
her place
Dr David Chilvers, Chairman Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning
Group
Dr Andrew Whitfield, Chairman North East Hampshire and Farnham
Clinical Commissioning Group
Dominic Hardy, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England
(Wessex)
Michael Lane, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire. His
Substitute Superintendent Paul Bartolomeo attended in his place
Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.

17.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 June 2017 were reviewed and
agreed.

18.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputations were received at this meeting.

19.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman had no announcements to make at this meeting.

20.

DOMESTIC ABUSE JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION
2

The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services at
Hampshire County Council regarding the Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI)
of the multi-agency response to abuse and neglect in Hampshire, following the
receipt of the letter of findings earlier in the year.
It was noted that the findings of the inspection were very positive, and an action
plan was being prepared to respond to the small areas of improvement that had
been identified. The Chairman congratulated all involved on behalf of the Board.
RESOLVED:
The Health and Wellbeing Board note the exceptionally positive JTAI letter and
the progress made to address the minor areas for improvement.
21.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HAMPSHIRE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S
BOARD
The Board considered the Annual Report of the Hampshire Safeguarding
Children’s Board (HSCB) and a supporting presentation. The Board heard that
the membership of the HSCB had increased this year to include a representative
of the Diocese of Winchester, in order to improve links with the faith community
following the findings of a serious case review last year.
The Board heard that over the past year the HSCB had focused on the following
priority areas; neglect; the ‘trigger trio’ of domestic abuse, substance abuse and
mental health; key safeguarding issues; quality assurance; and stakeholder
engagement.
Board Members asked questions for clarification. The Board heard that in future
the HSCB would have a regular agenda item on ‘assurance during
transformation’ to monitor the impact of any service changes being planned. It
was noted that the HSCB partnership in Hampshire was strong and mature.
RESOLVED:
The Health and Wellbeing Board note the Annual Report of the Hampshire
Safeguarding Children’s Board.

22.

HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND
TRANSFORMATION PLAN
The Board received a presentation regarding the Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). The Board heard that a Health
and Care Alliance had been formed, which included the four Health and
Wellbeing Board Chairmen from the areas covered by the STP, five Chairmen
from the Clinical Commissioning Groups covering this area, and an independent
Chair Sir Neil McKay. This Alliance would provide strategic oversight over the
STP and was due to hold an inaugural meeting in October 2017.

3

The Board heard that a workshop was planned in November 2017 to discuss the
big issues for the health and care system on which the public needed to be
engaged.
The Board heard about a number of examples where the health and care system
had worked together in partnership successfully.
The Board Chairman highlighted that some of the changes planned under the
STP may be politically difficult for some Members of the Alliance. It was
acknowledged that difficult decisions may need to be made.
The Healthwatch representative highlighted the importance of patient
involvement and the opportunity for co-design of proposals as they are
developed rather than consulting once proposals are formulated.
RESOLVED:
The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update on progress of the Hampshire
and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan.
23.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING DISTRICT FORUM
The Board received a report providing an update on the work of the District
Health and Wellbeing Forum, which was undertaking the role of sub group of the
Board for the ‘Healthy Communities’ priority. The Board heard that the Forum
were focusing on inequalities in health. The Forum was also now represented on
the sub groups for the other three priority areas (Starting, Living and Ageing
Well) to champion the role of district councils in delivering against these aims as
well.
The voluntary sector representative (Phil Taverner) queried the extent to which
social prescribing was used in Hampshire. The West Hampshire Clinical
Commissioning Group representative confirmed that this was happening, and
national funding was available to support this, that the CCG was bidding for. Phil
Taverner declared an interest as he was involved in preparing the bid. He
reported that a Hampshire wide social prescribing network was being
established, and there could be benefit to linking this in to the work of the Board.
RESOLVED:
The Health and Wellbeing Board note the update from the Districts Health and
Wellbeing Forum.

24.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD BUSINESS SUBGROUP REPORT
The Board received a report from the Board manager providing an update on the
work of the Business Sub Group of the Board. It was highlighted that it was
planned for future meetings to have a thematic focus, linked to the strands of the
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
4

It was reported that the Membership of the Board had been reviewed, and it was
proposed to add a place on the Board for a representative from the Hampshire
Fire and Rescue Service, as their ‘Safe and Well’ programme linked to the
Health and Wellbeing agenda. It was noted that many other agencies had an
impact on wider determinants of health, however it had been concluded that
these areas could best feed in to the work of the Board via the sub groups. Cllr
Perry commented that the work of Parish and Town Councils may impact on
health and wellbeing. It was agreed to consider how this could be reflected.
It was noted that the current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was coming to
an end, and it would be a focus for the coming year to refresh this. It was also
proposed to agree a protocol regarding how the Health and Wellbeing Board
would relate to the Children’s and Adults’ Safeguarding Boards.
RESOLVED:
a) To note progress of the Health and Wellbeing Board Business Plan and the
work of the subgroups.
b) To adopt the thematic programme of meetings and the review arrangements
outlined in paragraph 2.5 of the report.
c) To endorse the proposal to appoint a representative of the Hampshire Fire
and Rescue Service as a full member of the Health and Wellbeing Board in
place of the County Council’s Director of Transformation and Governance, and
to recommend this change to a meeting of the County Council.
d) To note the proposed changes in respect of Substitute Members as shown in
Appendix B to the report.
e) To ratify the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board, Hampshire Safeguarding
Children’s Board and Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board protocol.
f) To receive an action plan at the December Health and Wellbeing Board
meeting regarding the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy refresh.
g) To note the progress regarding permanent Health and Wellbeing Board
business support arrangements.
25.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
The Public Health representative (Simon Bryant) highlighted that the Hampshire
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be out for consultation in October. It
was the responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board to agree the
Assessment, and it was proposed to bring this to the Board for approval at the
March 2018 meeting. The Public Health team would respond to consultations by
neighbouring authorities about their Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments on
behalf of the Board.

5

26.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
It was noted that the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board was
scheduled for 14 December 2017.

Chairman,

6

